
 

 

 
 
 
 

Audit Committee 
 
Thursday 17 July 2014 at 6.00 pm 
 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Ray Satur (Chair), John Campbell, Rob Frost, Helen Mirfin-Boukouris, 
Joe Otten and Sioned-Mair Richards. 
 
Independent Co-opted Members 
 
Rick Plews and Liz Stanley. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Audit Committee is a key part of the Council's corporate governance 
arrangements.  The Committee has delegated powers to approve the Council’s 
Statement of Accounts in accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 
and consider the Annual Letter from the Auditor in accordance with the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2003 and to monitor the Council’s response to individual issues of 
concern identified. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports 
because they contain confidential information. 
 
Recording is allowed at Audit Committee meetings under the direction of the Chair of 
the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for details of 
the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council 
meetings. 
 
If you require any further information please contact Dave Ross in Democratic 
Services on 0114 273 5033 or email dave.ross@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 



 

 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE AGENDA 
17 JULY 2014 

 
Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
 

2. Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3. Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to 

exclude the press and public. 
 

 

4. Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 4) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting. 
 

 

5. Minutes of Previous Meetings  
 To approve the minutes of the meetings of the Committee 

held on:- 
 

 

 5a 10 April 2014 (Pages 5 - 10) 
 5b 4 June 2014 (Pages 11 - 12) 
 5c 3 July 2014 

 
(Pages 13 - 16) 

6. Annual Governance Statement 2013/14 (Pages 17 - 30) 
 Report of the Interim Director of Legal and Governance. 

 
 

7. Summary of the 2013/14 Statement of Accounts (Pages 31 - 56) 
 Report of the Interim Executive Director, Resources. 

 
 

8. Progress on High Opinion Audit Reports (Pages 57 - 76) 
 Report of the Assistant Director of Finance (Business 

Partnering and Internal Audit). 
 

 

9. Annual Audit Fee Letter 2014/15 (Pages 77 - 82) 
 To receive and note that Annual Audit Fee Letter 2014/15 

from the Director KPMG. 
 

 

10. Pensions Data Follow Up Report (Pages 83 - 88) 
 Report of the Director KPMG. 

 
 

11. Work Programme (Pages 89 - 96) 
 Report of the Interim Director of Legal and Governance. 

 
 

12. Dates of Future Meetings  
 To note that meetings of the Committee will be held on the 

following dates at 6.00 p.m.:- 
 

 



 

 

• 25 September 2014 

• 13 November 2014 

• 11 December 2014 

• 8 January 2015 

• 12 February 2015 

• 12 March 2015 

• 9 April 2015 
 



 1

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you 
[...]
nterim Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Audit Committee 
 

Meeting held 10 April 2014 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Ray Satur (Chair), Joe Otten (Deputy Chair), 

Anders Hanson, Steve Jones and Sioned-Mair Richards. 
 

 Co-opted Independent Members 
 Rick Plews and Liz Stanley. 

 
 Officers in attendance 
 Eugene Walker (Interim Executive Director, Resources) 

Laura Pattman (Assistant Director of Finance, Business Partnering and 
Internal Audit) 
Kayleigh Inman (Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit) 
Stephen Bower (Finance Manager, Internal Audit) 
David Phillips (Senior Manager, KPMG) 
Richard Garrad (Corporate Risk Manager) 
Dave Ross (Principal Committee Secretary) 

   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Martin Lawton. 
 
2.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

2.1 There were no declarations of interest from members of the Committee. 
 
3.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

3.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 9 January 2014 were 
approved as a correct record. 

  
 Matters Arising 
  
3.2 South Yorkshire Trading Standards 
  
3.2.1 In response to a question from a member of the Committee, the Chair 

(Councillor Ray Satur) reported that he had been briefed by the Chief Executive 
on the progress in obtaining a settlement with the other South Yorkshire 
authorities arising from the closure of the South Yorkshire Trading Standards 
Unit. 

  
3.2.2 The Interim Executive Director, Resources provided an update on the latest 

position and indicated that the Chief Executive and Interim Executive Director, 
Communities had been working hard to progress the matter. He outlined the 
discussions that had been taking place with the other local authorities and 
considered that there was reasonable scope for progress. 

Agenda Item 5a

Page 5



Meeting of the Audit Committee 10.04.2014 

 

  
3.2.3 Councillor Satur had asked the Chief Executive that he be kept informed of 

progress and he would ensure that the Deputy Chair (Councillor Joe Otten) was 
updated. 

  
3.2.4 Resolved: That the information now reported is noted. 
  
3.3 Adult Social Care 
  
3.3.1 In response to a question from a member of the Committee on why the report on 

Adult Social Care was not on the agenda, the Assistant Director of Finance 
(Business Partnering and Internal Audit) reported that the timescale for 
completing the report had slipped, partly due to a change in leadership in the 
Communities Portfolio and agreeing the implementation plan. She added that 
the report would be available for the next meeting of the Committee. 

  
3.3.2 Members of the Committee raised concern at the delay with the report. The 

Interim Executive Director, Resources indicated that officers would work towards 
having the report completed by the end of May 2014. 

  
3.3.3 Resolved: That the Committee:- 
   
 (a) notes the information now reported and that the aim was for the report on 

Adult Social Care to be completed by the end of May 2014; 
   
 (b) requests the Interim Executive Director, Resources to inform the Chief 

Executive of the Committee’s concern on the delay with the report and 
ensure that he receives a copy of the minutes for this item; and 

   
 (c) notes that when the report on Adult Social Care was completed, the Chair 

would write to members of the Committee asking whether the report should 
be submitted to a meeting of the Committee in June or July 2014.  

 
4.  
 

EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2013/14 
 

4.1 The Senior Manager, KPMG introduced the External Audit Plan 2013/14 that 
described how KPMG would deliver the financial statements audit work for the 
Council and also set out the approach to value for money work. 

  
4.2 In presenting the report, the Senior Manager outlined the assessment of the key 

risks for the audit of the financial statements relating to Digital Region Ltd, the 
Local Government Pension Scheme triennial revaluation, property, plant and 
equipment and changes in associated bodies. He also referred to the value for 
money audit approach and the audit fee that had been set for 5 years in 
2012/13. 

  
4.3 The Senior Manager, KPMG and Interim Executive Director, Resources 

responded to questions from members of the Committee relating to the audit fee, 
the City Region Combined Authority, pension data, the interim audit visit, Digital 
Region Limited and the contract for housing and other maintenance. It was 

Page 6



Meeting of the Audit Committee 10.04.2014 

 

noted that a significant amount of work had gone into addressing the backlog of 
pension queries and the Committee had received updates previously. In relation 
to the interim audit visit, it was reported that there were no matters to bring to the 
attention of this Committee. 

  
4.4 Resolved: That the Committee notes the External Audit Plan 2013/14. 
 
5.  
 

ANNUAL AUDIT FEE LETTER 2014/15 
 

5.1 The Senior Manager, KPMG reported that the Audit Commission had published 
the final audit fee scale and the fee would remain the same in cash terms. The 
grant fee had reduced to reflect reductions in claim certification work required in 
2014/15. The Audit Fee Letter would be submitted to the next meeting of the 
Committee for information. 

  
5.2 Resolved: That the Committee notes the information now reported 
 
6.  
 

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2014/15 
 

6.1 The Senior Finance Manager (Internal Audit) introduced a report of the Assistant 
Director of Finance (Business Partnering and Internal Audit) setting out the 
Internal Audit Plan and Strategy for 2014/15. The Plan summarised a risk based 
programme of work that demonstrated that the Council had made provision to 
discharge its statutory responsibilities. The format of the Plan had been 
amended to provide additional information on the scope of the audit reviews. 
Reference was made to the significant increase in the volume of unplanned work 
requested from Internal Audit in 2013/14. 

  
6.2 The Senior Finance Manager and Interim Director of Resources responded to 

questions from members of the Committee. It was noted that the allocation for 
unplanned audit work was contained in the 229 days for Investigations and 
Benefits.  

  
6.3 Resolved: That, in respect of the provision of the statutory Internal Audit 

function and in order to comply with best professional practice, the Committee 
endorses the programme of audit work for 2014/15 set out in the appendix to the 
report now submitted. 

 
7.  
 

PROGRESS ON HIGH OPINION AUDIT REPORTS 
 

7.1 The Senior Finance Manager (Internal Audit) introduced a report of the 
Assistant Director of Finance (Business Partnering and Internal Audit) on 
progress made against recommendations in Audit reports that have been given 
a high opinion. The report also recommended the removal of two audit reports 
from the future progress reports. 

  
7.2 The Senior Finance Manager (Internal Audit) and Finance Manager responded 

to questions from members of the Committee. It was noted that there would be 
a follow-up audit for ‘Projects – Risk Management and Reporting’. 

  

Page 7



Meeting of the Audit Committee 10.04.2014 

 

7.3 Resolved: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes that contents of the report now submitted: and  
   
 (b) approves the removal of the audits relating to Urban Traffic Control Special 

Investigation and Risk Management (Place) from future progress reports. 
 
8.  
 

PROTECTING THE PUBLIC PURSE ANNUAL FRAUD REPORT 
 

8.1 The Assistant Director of Finance (Business Partnering and Internal Audit) 
submitted a report informing the Committee of the key recommendations 
contained in the Audit Commission’s ‘Protecting the Public Purse 2013’ report 
that provided a summary of detected fraud and identified key fraud risk
[...]
rector of Legal and Governance submitted a report containing an 
outline work programme for the Committee for 2014/15 and for members of the 
Committee to identify any further items for inclusion. It was reported that the item 
on the review of the Adult Social care systems and processes would be 
considered at a meeting of the Committee in June or July 2014. 

  
12.2 Resolved: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) approves the work programme for 2014/15 with the inclusion of an item on 

the review of the Adult Social Care systems and processes for a meeting of 
the Committee in June or July 2014; and 

   
 (b) requests that members of the Committee inform the Chair or Deputy Chair 

of any potential items for inclusion in the work programme. 
 
13.  
 

DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

13.1 It was noted that, subject to approval at the first meeting of the Committee on 4 
June 2014 (Annual Council Meeting), meetings of the Audit Committee will be 
held on the following dates at 6.00 p.m.:- 

  
 • 17 July 2014 

• 25 September 2014 

• 13 November 2014 

• 11 December 2014 

• 8 January 2015 

• 12 February 2015 

• 12 March 2015 

• 9 April 2015 
 
14.  
 

COMMITTEE MEMBERS 
 

14.1 It was reported Councillors Anders Hanson and Martin Lawton were not seeking 
re-election to the Council in May 2014. 

  
14.2 Resolved: That the Committee places on record its thanks and appreciation to 

Councillors Anders Hanson and Martin Lawton for their contribution to the work 
of the Committee and offers them its best wishes for the future. 

 

Page 10



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Audit Committee 
 

Meeting held 4 June 2014 
 

 

PRESENT: Councillors Ray Satur (Chair), John Campbell, Rob Frost, Helen Mirfin-
Boukouris, Joe Otten and Sioned-Mair Richards. 
 

   

 
1.  

 

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND DEPUTY CHAIR 

 
 Resolved: That Councillor Ray Satur be appointed Chair of the Audit Committee. 
 
2.  

 

TO FIX DAY AND TIME OF MEETING 

 
 Resolved: That meetings of the Committee be held on the following dates at 6.00 

p.m. 
  

 • 17 July 2014 
• 25 September 2014 
• 13 November 2014 
• 11 December 2014 
• 8 January 2015 
• 12 February 2015 
• 12 March 2015 
• 9 April 2015 

 

Agenda Item 5b

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Audit Committee 
 

Meeting held 3 July 2014 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Ray Satur (Chair), John Campbell, Rob Frost, Joe Otten and 

Sioned-Mair Richards. 
 

 Officers in attendance 
 John Mothersole (Chief Executive) 

Eugene Walker (Interim Executive Director, Resources) 
Laraine Manley (Interim Executive Director, Communities) 
Laura Pattman (Assistant Director of Finance, Business Partnering and 
Internal Audit) 
Kayleigh Inman (Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit) 
Andy Eckford (Interim Director of Finance) 
Sue Sunderland (Director, KPMG) 
Gill Duckworth (Interim Director of, Legal and Governance) 
Dave Ross (Principal Committee Secretary) 

   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Helen Mirfin-Boukouris and 
Liz Stanley. 

 
2.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

2.1 Councillor John Campbell declared a personal interest in the item on the Adult 
Social Care Management Review as he was an employee of the Sheffield 
Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust. 

 
3.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

4.1 Resolved: That the public and press be excluded from the meeting before 
discussion takes place on the following item of business to be considered 
relating to the Adult Social Care Management Review on the grounds that, if the 
public and press were present during the transaction of such business, there 
would be a disclosure to them of exempt information as described in paragraph 
2 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, relating to 
information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 

 
4.  
 

ADULT SOCIAL C
[...]
 2014 meeting 
of the Committee and six monthly thereafter, or earlier if required; 

   
 (iii) requests the Chief Executive to submit a report to the Committee in the 

autumn on a review of systems at a corporate level and in Portfolios; 
   
 (iv) requests that information be circulated to members of the Committee on 

cost centre budgeting; 
   
 (v) requests the Interim Executive Director, Resources to provide a verbal 

update to the next meeting of the Committee on the impact of the 
overspend on the 2014/15 budget; and 

   
 (vi) notes that members of the Committee not present at the meeting would 

receive a briefing on the report from the Chief Executive and Interim 
Executive Director, Resources. 

 
5.  
 

APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY CHAIR 
 

5.1 Resolved: That Councillor Joe Otten be appointed Deputy Chair of the Committee 
for 2014/15. 

 

Page 14



Meeting of the Audit Committee 3.07.2014 

 

6.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

6.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 17 July 
2014 at 6.00 p.m. 

 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Report of:   Director of Legal and Governance 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    17th July 2013 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:   Annual Governance Statement 2013/14 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  Gillian Duckworth, 
    Interim Director of Legal & Governance 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary: The attached is the Sheffield City Council Annual 

Governance Statement which forms part of the 
Councils Statutory Accounts  

 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Recommendations:  
 
The Council is required to produce and have signed off, as part of its 
annual accounts, an Annual Governance Statement.  The statement is 
intended to identify any significant c
[...]
____________________________ 
 
Summary: The purpose of this report is to provide Members of 

the Audit Committee with a summary of the 2013/14 
Statement of Accounts and explain the core 
statements and a number of the key notes to the 
accounts. 

______________________________________________________________ 
 
Recommendations: The Audit Committee is asked to note the core 

statements and the key notes to the Statement of 
Accounts for 2013/14. 

 

 
Background Papers: None 
 

 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 

 
 
   

 
Audit Committee Report 

Agenda Item 7

Page 31



Statutory and Council Policy Checklist 
 

Financial Implications 
 

NO 
 

Legal Implications 
 

NO 
 

Equality of Opportunity Implications 

NO 
 

Tackling Health Inequalities Implications 
 

NO 
 

Human rights Implications 
 

NO 
 

Environmental and Sustainability implications 
 

NO 
 

Economic impact 
 

NO 
 

Community safety implications 
 

NO 
 

Human resources implications 
 

NO 
 

Property implications 
 

NO 
 

Area(s) affected 
 

None 
 

Relevant Cabinet Portfolio Leader 
 

Ben Curran 
 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee if decision called in 
 

Not applicable 
 

Is the item a matter which is reserved for approval by the City Council?    

NO 
 

Press release 
 

NO 
 

 

Page 32



AUDIT COMMITTEE – 17 JULY 2014 
 

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2013/14 
 

Purpose of the Report  
 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide Members of the Audit Committee 

with a summary of the 2013/14 Statement of Accounts and explain the core 

statements and a number of the key notes to the accounts.  A full set of the 

draft accounts is now available on the Council’s website.  A full set of the 

final audited accounts will be presented to the Audit Committee on 25 

September 2014. 

2. This report also outlines the approval process for the statement of accounts 

and the Audit Committee’s role in this process. 

 

Introduction 
 

3. The Statement of Accounts has been prepared in
[...]
on is that we are not going 
to tender for this work, we will be looking to 
reopen and manage the MM market through 
the RPL.  
 
We are currently managing risk by pro-actively 
monitoring MM organisations regardless of 
whether on the RPL or not”. 

 
Internal Audit proposes to remove this item from the tracker. 

P
age 76



        

  KPMG LLP  Tel +44 (0) 115 945 4490 

  Audit  Fax +44 (0) 115 935 3504 

  St Nicholas House  DX 728460 Nottingham 47 

  Park Row  sue.sunderland@kpmg.co.uk 

  Nottingham   

  NG1 6FQ   

  United Kingdom   
 

  

KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership, is a subsidiary of KPMG 

Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent 

member firms affiliated with KPMG International, a Swiss cooperative.  

Registered in England No OC301540 

Registered office: 15 Canada Square, London, E14 5GL 

Mr J Mothersole

Chief Executive

Sheffield City Council

Town Hall 

Pinstone St

Sheffield

S1 2HH

4 April 2014

 

 

Our ref DP/SCC/fl

 

Dear John

Annual audit fee 2014/15

I am writing to confirm the audit work and fee that we propose for the 2014/15 financial year at 

Sheffield City Council. Our proposals are based on the risk-based approach to audit planning as 

set out in the Code of Audit Practice and work mandated by the Audit Commission.

As we have not yet completed our audit for 2013/14 the audit planning process for 2014/15,

including the risk assessment, will continue as the year progresses and fees will be reviewed and 

updated as necessary. We will naturally keep you informed.

The proposed indicative audit and certification fees for 2014/15 are shown below, along with a 

comparison to the prior year’s audit. All fees are exclusive of VAT.

Audit area Planned fee 2014/15 Planned fee 2013/14

Code of Audit Practice audit fee – Sheffield City 

Council
£247,860 £247,860

Certification of grant claims & returns 26,450 46,100

The audit fee is unchanged from the planned fee for 2013/14 and is in lin
[...]
n and use are restricted. The KPMG name, logo and ‘cutting through complexity’ are registered 

trademarks of KPMG International Cooperative (KPMG International)

1. Background and purpose/scope

Background

The previous external auditors of Sheffield City Council (the ‘Council’) took a report to the December 2010 Audit 

Committee containing the results of a review of data flows between the Council and South Yorkshire Pensions 

Authority (SYPA). This review covered the flows of electronic and manual data from the Council to SYPA to 

support SYPA’s administration of the LG pensions scheme (LGPS) for current and former Council employees. 

The report concluded that “Reports presented to South Yorkshire Pensions Authority’s (SYPA’s) Corporate 

Planning and Governance (CP&G) Board show that Sheffield City Council (SCC) does not provide SYPA with 

timely and accurate pension data. The risks of this to the Council and SYPA include: 

 the annual benefits statement for SCC staff may be wrong; 

 new retirees may not receive the correct pension or it may be late; and 

 SCC may be paying the wrong amount in contributions to SYPA due to inaccurate actuarial valuations.”

The report also noted that “The underlying statistics were not recognised by officers of SCC as the raw data had 

to be worked on by SYPA staff who are based at the local SCC office prior to being sent to SYPA. No 

communication appears to exist to confirm the reasons for the differences and thus help SCC officers to rectify 

the situation.”

It concluded that “The Council and SYPA should work together to understand and deal with the discrepancies 

between the data presented by the Council and that which is received by SYPA. In doing so this should provide 

the formula to eliminate the late provision of data being reported at SYPA’s CP&G Board and ensure that 

pensions information is provided in accordance with the service level agreement.”

Purpose and approach

The Audit Committee requested at i
[...]
ooperative (KPMG International)

2. Findings (cont.)

Sheffield’s performance against the SLA in respect of producing all relevant information within specified 

target days shows that, overall, for 2013/14 there has been some deterioration in performance compared to 

last year. Performance has improved in the latter quarter but not enough to demonstrate an overall 

improvement year on year. However, it is noted that overall performance has been affected by a significant 

increase in caseload in 2013/14. Whilst Sheffield is the largest employer and therefore expected to have the 

highest caseload, Sheffield has seen a significant increase in caseload, particularly in the last quarter (a 

record number of cases). Much of this is due to concentration being placed on clearing the large backlog –

overall performance will continue to be affected by this until all old cases are fully cleared. For current 

cases, the introduction of electronic interfaces are now reporting on more events at the time they occur –

this should contribute to better performance on current cases going forward, however there is still some 

manual work required. Meetings between the Pensions Authority, Sheffield CC and Capita are continuing 

periodically to discuss data issues and monitor the situation.

Conclusion

Some progress has been made since 2010, particularly in immediate past, and officers are optimistic that 

progress has been made in addressing the underlying issues. However this remains an area where 

improvements are required, so further work remains to be done. 

Recommendations

R1 The Council should liaise with SYPA to ensure that continuing action is taken to address the 

issues in respect of data flows, and take further action if performance does not improve.

R2 The Audit Committee at the Council should continue to monitor the position. 

Page 87



Page 88

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Report of:   Interim Director of Legal and Governance 
______
[...]
ment 2013/14

	7 Summary of the 2013/14 Statement of Accounts
	8 Progress on High Opinion Audit Reports
	Progress Report

	9 Annual Audit Fee Letter 2014/15
	10 Pensions Data Follow Up Report
	11 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Audit Committee 
 

Meeting held 17 July 2014 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Ray Satur (Chair), John Campbell and Joe Otten. 

 
 Co-opted Independent Members 
 Liz Stanley. 

 
 Officers in attendance 
 John Mothersole (Chief Executive) 

Eugene Walker (Interim Executive Director, Resources) 
Laura Pattman (Assistant Director of Finance, Business Partnering and 
Internal Audit) 
Allan Rainford (Deputy Director of Finance) 
Kayleigh Inman (Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit) 
Andy Eckford (Interim Director of Finance) 
David Phillips (Senior Manager KPMG) 
Gillian Duckworth (Interim Director of Legal and Governance) 
Dave Ross (Principal Committee Secretary) 

   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Rick Plews and Councillors Rob Frost, 
Helen Mirfin-Boukouris and Sioned-Mair Richards. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public from the meeting. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor John Campbell declared a personal interest in the item on Pensions 
Data Follow-up Report as a member of the South Yorkshire Pensions Authority. 

 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

4.1   
 

10 APRIL 2014 
 

4.1.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10 April 2014 were 
approved as a correct record and it was noted that a training session was being 
arranged on risk management. 

 
4.2   
 

4 JUNE 2014 
 

4.2.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 4 June 2014 were approved 
as a correct record. 

 



Meeting of the Audit Committee 17.07.2014 

Page 2 of 4 
 

4.3   
 

3 JULY 2014 
 

4.3.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 3 July 2014 were approved 
as a correct record. 

  
 Matter Arising 
  
4.3.2 As requested at the last meeting of the Committee, the Assistant Director of 

Finance (Business Partnering and Internal Audit) provided information updating 
members on questions raised relating the Adult Social Care Management Review. 
This covered the ongoing costs of Home Choice and Self Directed Support, the 
budget position and financial control and responsibility. 

  
4.3.3 Resolved: That the Committee notes this information and that the Assistant 

Director of Finance (Business Partnering and Internal Audit) would be providing a 
further update to the next meeting of the Committee in respect of the ongoing 
costs of Self Directed Support. 

 
5.  
 

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2013/14 
 

5.1 The Interim Director of Legal and Governance submitted a report containing the 
Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for the financial year 2013/14 that formed 
part of the Statutory Accounts. The AGS provided details of the Council’s 
governance framework and internal control environment. The Interim Director 
referred to the three significant control weaknesses that had been identified 
during the AGS process, relating to Adult Social Care and Supporting Services, 
Capital Project Management and Consistency of Corporate Issues, and the officer 
actions to address those weaknesses. 

  
5.2 Officers responded to questions from members of the Committee. The Assistant 

Director of Finance (Business Partnering and Internal Audit) indicated that Internal 
Audit were able to provide assurance that there were no other significant control 
weaknesses at the time of completing the AGS and the three control weakness 
identified in the report were included in Internal Audit’s Plan for 2014/15. 

  
5.3 The Senior Finance Manager commented that, in respect of the two recently 

issued audit reports with a high opinion relating to schools, particularly the issues 
relating to payroll and access to records, there would be follow up work to seek 
assurance that the agreed actions had been implemented. The Interim Executive 
Director, Resources added that the payroll administration was the responsibility of 
the individual school. 

  
5.4 Resolved: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the Annual Governance Statement 2013/14 that forms 

part of the Annual Accounts and that it has been signed by the Leader, Chief 
Executive and Executive Director of Resources; and  

   
 (b) requests the Interim Director of Legal and Governance to consider including 

reference to compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards in 
next year’s Statement. 



Meeting of the Audit Committee 17.07.2014 

Page 3 of 4 
 

 
6. 
 

SUMMARY OF THE 2013/14 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
 

6.1 The Deputy Director of Finance introduced a report of the Interim Executive 
Director, Resources that provided a summary of the 2013/14 Statement of 
Accounts and explained the core statements and a number of the key notes to the 
accounts. He referred to the difference in the way the Council was required to 
account for capital and pension costs and the effect this had on surplus on the 
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement. The full Statement of 
Accounts and audit opinion would be submitted to the meeting of the Committee 
on 25 September 2014. 

  
6.2 Officers responded to questions from members of the Committee relating to the 

surplus on the Housing Revenue Account and the Cash Flow Statement. 
  
6.3 Resolved: That the Committee notes the core statements and the key notes to the 

Statement of Accounts for 2013/14. 
 
7. 
 

PROGRESS ON HIGH OPINION AUDIT REPORTS 
 

7.1 The Senior Finance Manager introduced a report of the Assistant Director of 
Finance (Business Partnering and Internal Audit) on progress made against 
recommendations in audit reports that have been given a high opinion. 

  
7.2 Resolved: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report; 
   
 (b) approves the removal of the audit of Self Directed Support from the action 

tracker; and 
   
 (c) requests the Head of Capital Delivery Service to submit an overarching 

report to the Committee outlining the revised approach for capital delivery 
and reporting. 

 
8. 
 

ANNUAL AUDIT FEE LETTER 2014/15 
 

8.1 Further to the information reported at the meeting of the Committee on 10 April 
2014, the Senior Manager KPMG submitted the Annual Audit Fee Letter for 
2014/15 that confirmed the audit work and fee that KPMG proposed to undertake 
for the Council in 2014/15 and this was based on the risk-based approach to audit 
planning, as set out in the Code of Audit Practice and work mandated by the Audit 
Commission. 

  
8.2 Resolved: That the Committee notes the Annual Audit Fee Letter for 2014/15. 
 



Meeting of the Audit Committee 17.07.2014 

Page 4 of 4 
 

9. 
 

PENSIONS DATA FOLLOW UP REPORT 
 

9.1 At the request of the Committee at its meeting on 10 April 2014, the Senior 
Manager KPMG submitted a report providing an update on whether the issues 
identified in the External Auditor’s report considered by the Committee in 
December 2010 on the results of a review of data flows between the Council and 
South Yorkshire Pensions Authority, had been addressed. The report concluded 
that some progress had been made since 2010 and officers were optimistic that 
progress had been made in addressing the underlying issue. However, this 
remained an area where improvements were required. 

  
9.2 In response to questions from a member of the Committee, the Interim Executive 

Director, Resources indicated that this was would continue to be an area of focus 
for the Council and the Pensions Authority and the backlog would be cleared. The 
Chief Executive confirmed the position reported previously that this issue had not 
disadvantaged employees and it had not affected their pension entitlement. 

  
9.3 Resolved: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the report and that continuing action is being taken by the Council and 

South Yorkshire Pensions Authority to address the issues in respect of data 
flows and that further action will be taken if performance does not improve; 
and 

   
 (b) continues to monitor the performance on this issue. 
 
10. 
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

10.1 The Interim Director of Legal and Governance submitted a report containing a 
work programme for the Committee for 2014/15. 

  
10.2 Resolved: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) approves the work programme for 2014/15 with the addition of an item on a 

Revised Approach for Capital Delivery and Reporting; and  
   
 (b) notes that training sessions were being arranged for members of the 

Committee on the Statement of Accounts and Risk Management. 
 
11. 
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

11.1 It was noted that meetings of the Committee would be held on the following dates 
at 6.00 p.m.:- 

  
 • 25 September 2014 

• 13 November 2014 

• 11 December 2014 

• 8 January 2015 

• 12 February 2015 

• 12 March 2015 

• 9 April 2015 


